Installation Engineering Handbook 59
Western Electric
Columbus Works
Section 120
10-08-80
Replaces: Section 120
Dated: 12-7-73
ANI OUTPULSER-IDENTIFIER

ticketer, remove make-busy plug from
the outpulser busy jack. At the OIT
frame, restore all lever-type keys to
normal.
5
7.5
8.
8. l
8.2
TABLE 2
120
Repeat the preceding tests for each
eQuipped outpulser of each eQuipped
identifier group.
RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS
Using the Volt-Oh11111eter, ITE-4442, set
to read resistance in ohms, measure
resistances as indicated in Table 2.
Change resistance multiplier scale as
reQuired to maintain readings in the
less crowded half of the meter scale,
wherever possible.
Remove and rep 1 ace fuses, and perform
test operations as indicated in Table
2 before taking readings on the ohm­
meter.
OIT RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS .
Test Operation Meter Reads
Pre 1 imrnary -Setups Connect un11111eter , (Ohms)
Remove fuse C
Operate key OIT
Across 3900 ohm section 3500-4500
of TGD Resistor
Across TPl Resistor 1400-1600
(Panel party test reQ.) Across TP2 Resistor 5000-6000
II II II II Across TP3 Resistor • 1900-2500
Across A Resistor 400-500
Across A Relay Wdg. 800-1100
l BK, TPA Relay to ground 11,000-12,000
Restore Oil key and
replace C Fuse
Operate TT Key 4B of TT Key to ground 90-120
Restore TT Key lF, NP Relay to ground 2850-2950
Operate TT, DX Keys lF, NP Relay to ground 1250-1400
Across OTl Resistor 19-25
Across OR Resistor 19-25
Across 6400 ohm section 6000-7000
on PNT Resistor
59 - 120 6
Test
No.
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
9.
3. l
9.2
9.3
TABLE 2 (Continued)
Test Ooeration Meter Reads
Preliminary Setups ~onnect Ohmmeter (Ohms)

lamps are extinguished.
HB 59 7
10.5 Restore all lever-type keys. At the
outpulser, remove block from relay
STS. At the trouble ticketer, remove
make busy plug from outpulser busy
jack and block from relay STS.
10.6 Outpulser Release
10.61 At the OIT test frame, operate keys
OIT, OFF(O}, TH(OO}, H(OO}, U(OO},
ICA, 100 and key IGO, if provided.
10.62 Operate key OP(-} for any idle out­
pulser available in identifier group
O. Operate key ST and observe that
lamps OTCI and the corresponding OP(-}
1 ight.
10.63 Manually operate momentarily relay
CTOR. Check that lamp CTOR lights and
all other lamps are extinguished.
Restore ST key and check that lamp
CTOR is extinguished.
10.64 Operate ST key and check that lamps
OTCI and OP(-} are lighted. Block
operated relay BYA and observe that
lamp OTCI is extinguished and lamps RL
and LBY are lighted.
10.65 Remove block from relay BYA and re­
store ST key. Check that all lamps
are extinguished.
Reason for Reissue
To remove Paragraph 13, Calling
Line Identification Feature.
120
10.66 Operate ST key. Observe that lamps
OTCI and OP(-} are lighted. Operate
CA key and check that all lamps are
extinguished.
10.67 Restore ST key and all other lever­
type keys. Repeat the above tests for
all other eQuipped outpulsers.
11. SIMULATED EARTH POTENTIAL TEST PANEL
PARTY SERVICE ONLY
11.1 When panel party test is reQuired, the
test circuit provides a simulated
earth potential. Using an ITE-4442,
Vo 1 t-Ohmmeter, set at the 60V DC
scale, connect the positive terminal
to ground. Connect the negative ter­
minal of the meter to the midpoint of
the TPl resistor.
11.2 Check that the voltmeter reads 10 to
16 volts, DC. After completing test,
disconnect volt-ohmmeter.
12. START PULSE TEST AND START PRIME PULSE
TEST ( SXS)
12.l With STPP key normal check that resis­
tance ground is present on 11 FIXED of
the MF relay. Operate TPA relay.
Ground is present on 12 FIXED MF relay.
12 .2 Operate STPP key and repeat Paragraph
12. 1 checking for presence of res is­
tance battery.
Manager, Product Engineering